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Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" Floor

Alameda, CA 94502 Aomey,

Re:  Fourth Quarter 2(02 Groundwater Monitoring Report F ER 2y ..
Former ARCOQ Service Station #0374 Eny; 7iif3
6407 Telegraph Avenue ”Onm@n
Oakland, California fof H@;@[fh
URS Project #38486086

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO - an affiliated company of the Group
Environmental Management Company), URS Corporation (URS) is submitting the Fourth Quarter
2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Former ARCO Service Station #0374, located at 6407
Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280,

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION
NER
Dot - W@( No. 0243
CERTIFIED
Scott Robinson Erin Garner, CHG
Project Manager Project Director

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board 1515 Clay
Street, Suite 1400 Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, PO Box 6549, Moraga, CA 94570

.

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510.893,3600

Fax: 510.874.3268



\ 14 % 18
Atlantic Richfield Company
{a BP affiliated company)

P.0O. Box 6549

Moraga, California 94570
Phone: (925} 299-8891
Fax: (925) 299-8872

February 19, 2003

Re: Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Station #374
6407 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland, CA.

| declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

Gl

Environmental Business Manager



REPORT

FOURTH QUARTER 2002
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

FORMER ARCO SERVICE STATION #0374
6407 TELEGRAPH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

February 19, 2003

URS

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 200
QOakiand, California 94607

38486086



Date: February 19, 2003

Quarter: 4Q02

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 0374 Address: 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland CA
Atlantic Richfield Co. Environmental Engineer: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation/ Scott Robinson
Consuttant Project No.: 38486086

Primary Agency ACHCSA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth — 2002):

1. Performed fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event on December 6, 2002.
2. Prepared third quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First — 2003):
1. Perform first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: G'W monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Quarterly: M-5
Semi-Annually: M-3, M-4, M-5 (2" & 4™
Annually: M-1-M-6 (2™

Frequency of Groundwater Montloring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Techniques: ORC Socks

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 5.29 (MW-6) 1o 8.65 (MW-5) feet

Groundwater Gradient (direction): Southwest

Groundwater Gradient {magnitude): 0.020 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

TPH-g and benzene were detected in one of the three wells sampled this quarter (MW-4) at concentrations of 1,500
Mg/L and 410 pg/L, respectively. MTBE was was detected in two wells at concentrations of 6.2 ng/L (MW-3) and
43 pg/L (MW-4),

RECOMMENDATIONS:
We recommend changing the sampling frequency of well MW-5 from quarterly to annuaily. This well has never
had a detection above the laboratory reporting limits.

XA_env_waste\BP GEM\Siles\Scolt Robinson\Paul Supple\d378Montoring\Qtr.4, 2002\0tr. Reporid374 QMR 4002 doc



URS

ATTACHMENTS:
e Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
¢ Table 2 — Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
e Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — December 6, 2002
¢  Attachment A - Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
e  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
s Attachment C — Historic Groundwater Data
s  Attachment D - EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation

XrW_envl_waste\BP GEM\Sites\Scott Rebmson\Paul Suppie\0374\Monitoring\Qtr 4, 2002\Q4r. Reporn0374 QMR 4Q02.doc



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former ARCO Service Station 374

6407 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Top of Riser Depth to Groundwater Ethyi- Total TPH as

Well Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes Gasoline MTBE

Number Sampled (ft) (0] (f1) (mg/L) (mg/l) (mg/L) {(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-1 6/20/2000 158.91 6.86 152.05 NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/28/2000 7.50 151.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/17/2000 7.49 151.42 NS NS NS NS NS NS

3/23/2001 390 153.01 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  NDb<0.S ND<50 2,710
6/21/2001 7.45 151.46 NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/23/2001 8.46 150.45 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/31/2001 5.50 153.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS

3/21/2002 4.71 154.2 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50  ND<5,000 2,000
4/17/2002 5.54 153.37 NS§ NS NS NS NS NS
8/12/2002 7.77 151.14 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/6/2002 7.65 151.26 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-2 6/20/2000 157.92 7.67 150.25 NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/28/2000 8.51 149.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/17/2000 8.14 149.78 NS NS NS NS NS NS

3/23/2001 7.21 150.71 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 ND<2.5
6/21/2001 7.99 149.93 NS N3 NS NS NS NS
9/23/2001 8.52 149.4 NS NS NS NS NS NS
1273172001 6.01 15191 NS N8 N8 NS NS NS
3/21/2002 5.95 151.97 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<50 45
4/17/2002 6.45 151.47 NS NS NS NS NS NS
8/12/2002 8.08 149.84 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/6/2002 8.29 149.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS

0374 GWTable 4002 Page I of' 3 URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former ARCO Service Station 374

6407 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Top of Riser Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total TPH as
Well Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes Gasoline MTBE
Number Sampled (f) (ft) () (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)

MW-3 6/20/2000 153.64 642 147.22 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<L.0 ND<50 ND<10
9/28/2000 7.31 146.33 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/17/2000 6.45 147.19 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<50 ND<2.5
3/23/2001 6.01 147.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS
6/21/2001 6.80 146.84 55 ND<0.5 5.4 4.1 110 25
9/23/2001 7.32 146.32 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/31/2001 4.48 149.16 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5  ND<0.5 ND<5¢ 49
3/21/2002 436 149.28 NS NS N8 NS NS NS
4/17/2002 5.31 148.33 NDP<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5  ND<0.5 ND<50 8.7
8/122002 7.00 146.64 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/6/2602 7.32 146.32 ND<t.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<30 6.2

MW-4 6/20/2000 156.53 7.50 149.03 5,100 440 1,000 1,700 20,000 ND<250
9/28/2000 8.20 148.33 NS NS N8 NS NS NS
12/17/2000 8.11 148.42 1,240 ND<20 27.2 249 4320 ND<100
3/23/2001 6.69 149.84 NS N§ NS NS NS NS
6/21/2001 8.01 148.52 470 16 19 160 2,800 130
9/23/2001 891 147.62 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/31/2001 442 152.11 1,500 100 160 210 4,600 160
3/21/2002 498 151.55 NS NS NS N8 NS NS
4/17/2002 6.23 150.30 2,200 110 290 450 7,100 ND<250
8/12/2002 8.24 148.29 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/6/2002 8.42 148.11 410 6.8 20 29 1,500° 43

0374 GWTable 4002 Page 2 of 3 URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former ARCO Service Station 374
6407 Telegraph Avenue
Oazkland, California
Top of Riser Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total TPH as

Well Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes Gasoline MTBE
Number Sampled () () ( (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-5 6/20/2000 151.33 7.84 143.49 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<50 ND<10
9/28/2000 8.37 142.96 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 ND<2.5
12/17/2000 8.36 142.97 ND< 0.5 ND<05 ND<035 ND<0.5 ND<50 ND<2.5
3/23/2001 7.55 143.78 ND< 0.5 ND<{.5 ND<G.5 ND<05 ND<50 ND<2.5
6/21/2001 8.20 143.13 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<50 ND<2.5
9/23/2001 8.568 142.65 ND<0.5 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<50 ND<2.5
12/31/2001 7.57 143.76 ND<0.5 ND< 0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<50 ND<2.5

3/21/2002 6.12 145.21 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<50 32
4/17/2002 6.61 144.72 ND<0.5 ND< 0.5 ND<(05 ND<0.5 ND<50 ND<2.5
8/12/2002 8.14 143.19 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  Nb<0.5 ND<50 ND<2.5
12/6/2002 8.65 142.68 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 ND<2.5

MW-6 6/20/2000 153.84 4.79 149.05 NS NS NS NS NS NS

9/28/2000 5.39 148.45 NS NS NS NS NS NS

12/17/2000 471 149.13 NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/23/2001 4.69 149.15 ND< 0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<50 ND<2.5

6/21/2001 5.22 148.62 NS NS NS NS NS NS

9/23/2001 5.40 148.44 NS NS NS NS NS NS

12/31/2001 3.95 149.89 NS NS NS NS NS NS

372172002 2.94 150.9 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 5.2

4/17/2002 5.11 148.73 NS NS NS NS NS NS

8/12/2002 5.23 148.61 NS NS NS NS NS NS

12/6/2002 5.29 148.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS

TPH = Totl Peroleum Hydrocarbons

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8021B unless otherwise noted
mg/L = Micrograms per liter

NM = Not measured

NS = Not sampled

a = Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C10

ND< = less than laboratory detection limit stated to the right

The data within this table collected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by Group Environmental Management Company and its previous consultants URS has not verified the accuracy

0374 GWTable 4002 Page 3 of 3
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
Former ARCO Service Station #0374

6407 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Average Average
Date Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
0L/31/1996 Southwest 0.04
04/10/1996 Southwest 0.04
07/16/1996 Southwest 0.03
10/14/1996 Southwest 0.03
03/27/1997 Southwest 0.04
05/271997 Southwest 0.03
08/12/1997 Southwest 0.04
L1/17/1997 Southwest 0.03
03/16/1998 Southwest 0.03
05/12/1998 Southwest 0.04
07/27/98 Southwest 0.04
10/15/98 Southwest 0.02
02/18/99 Southwest 0.05
05/24/99 Southwest 0.03
08127199 Southwest 0.03
10/26/99 Southwest 0.03
02/03/00 Southwest 0.047
06/20/00 Southwest 0.035
09/28/00 Southwest 0.034
12/1°H00 Southwest 0.032
03/23/01 Southwest 0.034
Q6/21/01 Southwest 0.032
09/23/01 Southwest 0.029
12/31/01 Southwest 0.043
03/21/02 Southwest 0.038
04/17/02 Southwest 0.031
08/12/02 Southwest 0.032
12/06/02 Southwest 0.02¢

Note:
The data within this table collected prior to August 20022 was provided to URS by Group Environmental Management
Company and its previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.

0374 GWTable 4Q02.xIs Tafl URS Corporation
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
{or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



Project# _pi2.06-PHz

Site_{p401 Taleg ragh Hurt, Oalelond

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date_12Jofor -

Client _{5p/ Aica 37

o " | Thickness | Volume of
Well | - Depthto |, of : |Inmiscibles . . .Survey.
' Slze | Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well [ Point: TOB
WelllD | (n) | Odor |Liquid ()| Liquid ()]  (mD) (&) bottom (&) | oyTOC)
M- | , 1.6% 26.72 '
Mw-1 "' N S : 3.24 2.29
mw-3 | Y —gody dw[opcltnwell jattsanglel 7,32 | 2676
] T H _ gaiged ] 0RC 5 "!l,nm&ﬁf"fufa& gHZ- | 2648
mos | Y A L Rws | 2304
mw-y, | Y 519 - | .57 '
Cl? o
K

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555

\
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ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # pvirpp-RHZ

Station # z-7¢J

Sampler! R, Hangedd
] :

Date: }1!6!02

Well I.D.: mw-—fy

Well Diameter; 2

3 (D 6 3

—

Total Well Deptl: ¢, 7¢, Depth to Water: 7 25
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced {o: ) Grde D.0. Meter (if req'd): /1) HACH
Wall Dimeter ~— tdullinlier Well Dinmeler Multiplics. =
| 0§04 4" 0.65
Al 0.16 6" 1.47
v 0.37 Otlliar radius® * 11,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Zigposnble Bair
Middlaburg Extroction Port
Other:
Lxtraciion Pemp
Other:
‘Top of Sorecn: T— If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged,
bl  x__ 2 - _ 3.3 om
| Case Volume {Ghls.) Specified Volumes Calcuolated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Tewp("F)] pH (mS or@ Gals. Removed | Observations
1w | 65 | 63 63% 2.4 Houdy
M52 | 10 | 6.6 DGO 25.2 clesy
239 | e 6.7 1% 1.3 dlipar  Brown .::loyddIF

Did well dewater? Yes

>

Gallons actually evacuated: 1.7

Sampling Time:

1445

Sampling Date: rz_ggog,

Sample ID.: mw-~%

Laboratory: guoin)

Pace Oiher

Analyzed for: @ TPE-D  Other:

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ e Postpurge) {4 "h
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV m mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 02120~ RHZ

Station # 4

Sampler: R .. Hanaledt
' k
Well LD yw- 4

Dalte: 12 Ji@ ,i‘m
Well Diameter: 2

3¢ 6 8

Total Well Depth: 2¢ 45

Depth to Water: ¢ y2

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (P70 Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): & HACH
" 0.04 A" 0.65
i 0.16 6" r47
3 .37 Oter radlug® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposabie Baiter <RfEgosabie Laipr
Middlebusg Lxtraction Porl
H\EEiTie Submersib Other:
Exiraction Puinp
Other:
Top of Screen: Il well is listed as a no-purge, canfirm {hat water level is below the top
of sercen. Qiherwise, the well must be purged.
\_‘Z X = 20 Gls,
i Casce Volume (Gals,) Specilied Valumesy Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (CF}| pH (mS or@ Gals. Removed | Observations
1] 065 | bl 1210 2.0 | blacksh, .8 pdor
1519 | bLq | &7 1250 2o | clearing wl lecs oo
1511 &6.9 Q)'l |2%3 6.0 (_,\ﬂ;aur_.—

Did well dewater? Yes

D

Gallons actually evacuated: 26.0

Sampling Time:  |g4,9 Sampling Date: j20¢ fp2
Sample 1LD.:  pmw -~ Y Laboratory: Pace §eguoin?  Other__
Analyzed for:  gFRG BT (MTBD Tru-D Other:
) , S ‘
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1 (’%Dsl-purge: \) 1.4 "/
. g e s
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# oviapp-RH2

Station # z-7¢f

Samplet: pﬂfm\ Hens et Date: n!af’m
Well LD.: \yyw-¢ Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2.2 oo Depth to Water: ¢ (s

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: [PVTy Grada

HACH

D.0O. Meter (if req'd): /\E'?)

Woll Dlangies ~— Multinlier Well Dinmeter Matliptier. —
" 0.04 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 o 1.47
3" .37 Oller rudius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Melhod: Bailer
Disposablo Bailer «[JEposnble Baipr
Middleburg Bxtraction Pout
Eecliic Subinciit Other:
Extraction Fiunp
Other:
‘Top of Screen: If well is listed as n no-purge, confirm thal water level is betow the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well musi be purped.
c’- ‘{ X '5 = 2%.7  Gulbs.
1 Case anggs (Gn}:-.)_ _ Specilied Volumes __ Culculated Volume
Conduchiyi

Time |{Temp ("F}| pH (mS 01'ﬁS Gals. Removed | QObservations

497 | 6D .1 G.§ b1l q.4 c\oa

A £4.8 o | 609 193 eloor

W -
90 | b4 | 079 .00 2%.2

Did well dewaler? Yeos

D)

Gallons actually evacuated: 29 2.

L — g

Sawpling Time: 190(,

Sampling Date: y2.0¢ /o2

Sample 1.D.: mw-5 Laboratory:  Pace §gguoi)  Olber__
Analyzed for:  gFRLGXBTER) (MTBD Ten-D Other:
L1\ | o _ ng SN "\) g
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: y Post-purge: 1.1 L
Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95412 {408) 573-0555
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= bp Chain of Custody Record fonoste Time: Temp:
W‘bﬂg : Project Name lOFE. site Time: Temp:
BP BU/GEM CO Portiolio: Sty Conditions:
BP Laboratory Contraet Number: eteorniogical Events:
ate: 12 ’ &6 !07 Requested Due Date (mm/ddlyy) Wind Speed: Direction:
1d Te: HBPIGEM Facility Na.: Consuitant/Contractor; URS
1 Name: SEQUOIA BP/GEM Facility Address: 54071§.__EGRAPH AVE, OAKLAND, CA \Addeess: 500 12th St., Ste. 200
y Address; 885 Jarvis Dr. Site 1D No. ARCO 374 Oakland, CA 946094014
Morgan Hill, CA 85037 Site LatTong- fe-muil EDD: _syed_rehan@usseomp.com
Acalifomia Global M#: > TOGG0100106 [Consultant/Centractor Project No.; 15-00000374.01 00427
1PM: Latonya Pait lBP/GEM PM Contact: PAUL SUPPLE ﬂCcmsultant TelefFax: 510-874-1735/510-874-3268 ’
eFax:  40B-778-0600 / 408-782-8308 Address: {Consultant/Contractor PM: Scott Robinson
sort Type & QC Level: Send EDF Reports Jinvoice to: Consultant/Cartracior or(BP/GEM [ircle ong)
IGEM Account No.- Tele/Fax: i]BP!GEM Work Release No; INTRIM 30419
+ Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservatives Requested Analysis
[
5 o 58 a
= E = f:.‘ue = é 5 g E 8 -
m No.| Sample Deseription || Time | =) & 8| |Laboratory No. El = g5l T8 2<| o Sample Point Lat/Long and
g o g = :_,”:* 4 . -{-?. ;% c;.\ et = g . Comments
S T SioE 9 O o dwl i@ Bon oo
Sl B Ble gl = % o £2 Fle| S A8
Al & A< 2| S & & B g8 &= Eal o8
! M- % Mysd (X Xl K
2 pnws ~ Y sz [*» ] i <l Ik
3| _mw-5s 15 X v v x| ¥
4
3
6
7
8
9
10
npler's Name; Rﬂua.u_uanif:ﬂﬂf Relinquished By / AfMiliation ate Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time
pler's Company: &L,: ng Teoh —Z i 55?3
pment Date: Z L
pment Methed:
pment Tracking Na:

wial Instructions: Address Invoice to BP/GIN but send te URS for approval

stody Seals In Place Yes No Temperature Blank Yes No Cooler Temperature on Receipt br/C Trip Blank Yes No
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REFAIR ORDER

Cent (3P inspection Date__12{ pJp 2
Site Address_ 64O T Telegra gh RBve, doklerd inspected By, &fﬁg Honsted
1. Uid on box? 8. Casing secura? 12, Water standing In wellbox? 15, Well cap functionai?
2. Lid broken? 7. Casing cut lavel? 12a. Slanding above the lop of casing? 16. Can cap be pulled lobse?
3, Lid balls missing? 8. Debrls In wellbox? 12b. Stapding below the {op of casing? 17. Can cap saal out water?
4, Lid balls slripped? 9. Wallbox Is loo far above grade?  |12c. Waler aven with the top of casing? 18. Padlock prasent?
5. LId seal intact? 10. Wellbox Is 1oo far below grade?  [13. Well cap present? 18. Padiock functional?
11. Welibox Is crushed/damaged? 14, Well cap found secure?

I:l Check box if no deficiencies were found. Noie below deficiencies you wera able to correct.

Well 1.D. Deflciency Corrective Action Taken
W - o @ Cap ald +\orokon w’.{)lqw._d 200
| -

Note below all deflencles that could not be corrected and still need to be correctad.

BTS Office assigns ar Date Date
Well L.D. Persisting Deficlency defers Correction to: assigned  corrected

MW= | ntrds now bolts, none Yie ae B Wfl[ P’Eféwé fockl
MWLl nrds o lock }/ze;c# event
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BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPEWA BILL OF LADING _

|

——t—

*r
M

SOURCE  RECORD

BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

. The contractor performing this work is RBLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. {BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL: OF LADING was initiated fo
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Qil Company facility described below:

214

Station #

L GMeT Telsruph Aves
Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

10}
added equip. any other
Tinse water, > adjustments
RECOVERED _(0Y  BlSvemses IS
BTS event # time date
OZIZ66=R 42 1545 12,/ 6 H%

signahure 2—& Q—;}VT\/

Tk k p Rk kR bk F kb kb ok kd ok kg b ok kb kok ok ok ok &

RECD AT time date

unloaded by
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signature
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Labeoratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals noted on the chain-of-
custody using standard EPA Methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater samples are
documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and chain-of-custody
record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the laboratory approved
by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.



(3)) Sequoia -
WP Analytical (408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequotalabs.cont

28 Decernber, 2002

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 84607

RE: ARCO #374, Oakland, Ca
Sequoia Work Order: MLLO341

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/09/02
16:05. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

gy 4. Al

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hili, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www. sequoialabs com

-
Sequoia
W Analytical
URS Corporation Project: ARCO#374, Oakland, Ca
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #374, Oakland, CA
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MLL0341
Reported:
12/28/02 12:19

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

| Sample 1D

Laboratory ID  Matrix

Date Sampled

Date Received j

MWw-3
MW-4
MW-5

There were no custody seals that were received with this project,

MLL0341-01 Water
MLL0341-02 Water
MLLG341-03 Walter

12/06/02 14:45
12/06/02 15:27
12/06/02 15:06

12/09/02 16:05
12/09/02 16:05
12/09/02 16:05

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
Analytical

L3N

«r

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #374, Oakland, Ca
Project Number: ARCO #374, Oakland, CA
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MLL0341
Reported:
12/28/02 12:19

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (MLL0341-01) Water Sampled: 12/06/02 14:45 Received: 12/09/02 16:05
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ugl 1 2120002 12/20/02 12/20/02  8015Bm/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " v " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6.2 2.5 " " " " i "
Surrogate: o,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 107 % 55-142 " v 4 " o-11
MW-4 (MLL0341-02) Water Sampled: 12/06/02 15:27 Received: 12/09/02 16:05
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C16) 1560 2350 ugfl 5 2120002 12/20/02 12/26/02  8015Bmy/8021B HC-21
Benzene 410 20 " 40 " " 12/20/02 "
Toluene 6.8 2.5 " 5 " " 12/20/02 "
Ethylbenzene 20 25 " " " " * "
Xylenes (total) 29 2.5 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 43 12 " " " " " "
Swrrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 112 % 55-142 " i " “ 0-11
MW-5 (MLL0341-03) Water _Sampled: 12/06/02 15:06 Received: 12/09/02 16:05
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ugh 1 2020002 12/20/02  12/20/02 B015Bm/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " “
Ethylbenzene ND .50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " ‘ " " '
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94.6 % 55-142 " " " " o0-11

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Dr

>
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
v An alytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308
wWww.ssquoiatabs.com
URS Corporation Project: ARCO #374, Oakland, Ca MLLO341
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #374, Oakland, CA Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607

Project Manager: Scoit Robinson

12/28/02 12:19

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source Y%REC RPFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Lmits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 2L20002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (2L.20002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/20/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluenc ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "’
Xylenes (total) ND .50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifliorotoluene 10.9 " 10.0 109 35-142 O-11
Laboratory Control Sample (21.20002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/20/02
Benzene 9.72 0.50 ug/l 10.0 97.2 68-140
Toluene 10.3 0.50 " 160.0 103 76-127
Ethylbenzene 11.4 0.50 " 10.0 114 TI-130
Xylenes (total) 318 0.50 * 30.0 106 78-128
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.6 # 10.0 106 55.142 0-11
Laboratory Control Sample (21,20002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/20/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C10) 235 50 ug/l 250 94.0 62-134
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifiuorotoluene 10.6 " 10.0 106 55-142 0-11
Matrix Spike (2L20002-MS1) Source: MLLG220-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/20/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 472 50 ug/t 550 ND 85.8 62-134
Benzene 1.8 0.50 " 6.60 ND 179 68-140 QM-07
Toluene 434 0.50 " 39.7 ND 109 76-127
Ethylbenzene 10.8 0.50 " 9.20 ND 17 77-130
Xylenes (total) 49.4 0.50 " 46.1 ND 107 78-128
Surrogaie: a,a,a-Triflnorotoluene iL5 " 10.0 115 55-142 O-11
Matrix Spike Dup (2L20002-MSD1) Source: MLL0220-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/20/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 496 50 ug/l 550 ND 90.2 62-134 4.96 41
Benzens 12.0 0.50 * 6.60 ND i82 68-140 1.68 30 QM-07

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
eustody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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CD Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #374, Oakland, Ca MLLO0341
Project Number: ARCO #374, Oakland, CA Reported:
Project Manager: Scott Robinson 12/28/02 12:19

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Batch 2120002 - EPA S030B {P/T)

Matrix Spike Dup (2L20002-MSD1)

Source: MLL0220-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/20/02

Toluene 442 0.50 ug/l1 397 ND 111 76-127 1.83 30
Ethylbenzene 1.2 0.50 " 9.20 ND 122 77-130 3.64 21
Xylenes (total) 50.7 0.50 " 46.1 ND 110 78-128 2.60 21
Surregate: a.q,a-Trifluorctoluene 12.2 " 10.0 122 55.142 =11

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise staled, resulls are veported on a wet weight bagsis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Dr
@ SG(]UOIEI Mm‘ganHilfCA%Ol???
. 408)776-0600
v Analytlcal FAX §4o§m§’.§§os

www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #374, Oakland, Ca MLL0341
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #374, Oakland, CA Reported:
QOakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Rebinson 12/28/02 12:19

Notes and Definitions

HC-21 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C10

O-11 The continuing calibration standard was outside of the acceptance criteria. This should be considered in evaluating the result for its
intended purpose.

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS -
recovery.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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ATTACHMENT C
HISTORIC GROUNDWATER DATA
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and MTBE)

ARCO Service Station 0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Well Depthto  Groundwater TPPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved Purged/
Well Gauged/  Elevation Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE — Oxygen  Not Purged
Number  Sampled (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppm) (P/NP)
MW-1 01/31/96 158.91 6.34 152.57 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually
MW-1 04/10/96 158.91 5.82 153.09 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually
MW-1 07/16/96 158.91 7.23 151.68 <50 <Q.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 340 NM
MW-1 10/14/96 158.91 8.34 150.57 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually
MW-1 03/27/97 158.91 6.37 152.54 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually
MW-] 05/27/97 158.91 7.30 151.61 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually
MWw-1 08/12/97 158.91 822 150.69 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 620 NM
MW-1 11/17/97 158.91 7.98 150.93 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually
MW-1 03/16/98 158.91 4.94 153.97 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually
MW-1 05/12/98 158.91 5.28 153.63 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually
MW-1 07/27/98 158.91 6.84 152.07 <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 580 0.6 P
MW-1 10/15/98 158.91 7.32 151.59 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually
MW-i 02/18/99 158.91 6.28 152.63 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually
MW-1 05/24/99 158.91 6.45 152.46 <50 <0.5 <5 <Q.5 <(}.5 1,304 2.0 NP
MW-1 08/27/99 158.91 7.86 151.05 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,500 1.65 NP
MW-1 10/26/99 158.91 843 15G.48 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually 2.16
MW-1 02/03/00 158.91 7.28 151.63 <350 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 <1 4,000 1.0 NP
MwW-2 01/31/96 157.92 6.51 151.41 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annualty
Mw-2 04/10/96 137.92 6.94 150.98 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually
MWwW-2 07/16/96 157.92 7.73 150.19 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 33 NM
Mw-2 10/14/96 157.92 8.35 149.57 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually
MW-2 03/27/197 157.92 7.40 150.52 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually
MW-2 05/27/97 157.92 7.82 150.10 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually
MW-2 08/12/97 157.92 8.29 149.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 NM
MWw-2 11/17/97 157.92 8.05 149.87 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually
MW-2 03/16/98 157.92 6.45 151.47 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually

QAKASAARCONZTAQTRLY\0374q100.xIs\uh: 1
Recreated from electronic data provided by IT Corporation lT COR PO RATION



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and MTBE)

ARCO Service Station 0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Page 2 of §

Date Well Depthto  Groundwater TPPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved  Purged/
Well Gauged/  Elevation Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE  Oxygen  Not Purged
Number  Sampled (feet, MSL)  (feet, TOC} (feet, MSL) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppmy) (P/NP)
MWw-2 05/12/98 157.92 6.93 150.99 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annuaily
MW-2 07/27/98 157.92 7.39 150.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 0.85 NP
MW-2 10/15/98 157.92 7.67 150.25 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually
MW.2 02/18/9% 157.92 6.63 151.29 Not Sarnpled: Well Sampled Annually
MW-2 05/24/99 157.92 7.43 150.4% <50 6.3 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 29 3.0 P
MW.2 08/27/99 157.92 822 149.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 0.95 NP
MW-2 10/26/9% 157.92 8.46 149.46 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually 1.7
MW.-2 02/03/60 157.92 7.75 150.17 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 1.0 Np
MW.3 * 01/31/96 153.64 7.02 146.62 149 20 0.87 11 14 NA NM
MW.-3 * 04/10/96 153.64 7.82 145.82 84 24 <0.5 1.9 1.1 NA NM
MW-3 * 07/16/96 153.64 6.80 146.84 <50 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NM
MW-3 * 10/14/96 153.64 767 14597 <50 1.2 <Q.5 <0.5 (.81 29 NM
MW-3 * 03/27/97 153.64 7.62 146.02 <50 0.94 <{Q.5 0.9 0.63 <2.5 NM
MW-3 * 03/27/97 153.64 6.72 146.92 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Semiannually
MW-3 * 08/12/97 153.64 8.20 145.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NM
MW-3 * 11/17/97 153.64 7.64 146.00 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Semiannually 12.0
MW-3 * (03/18/98 153.64 5.14 148.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 4.0 P
MW-3 * 05/12/938 153.64 5.53 148.11 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Semiannually
MW-3 * 07/27/98 153.64 7.63 146.01 74 <0.5 <}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 1.7 NP
MW-3 * 10/15/98 153.64 7.46 146.18 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Semiannually
MW-3 * 02/18/99 153.64 5.85 147.79 Not Sampled
MW-3 ¥ 05/24/99 153.64 7.00 146.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 6.0 NP
MW-3 * 08/27/99 153.64 7.16 146.48 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 16.57 NP
MW-3 * 10/26/99 153.64 7.79 145.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 14.86 NP
MW-3 * 02/03/00 153.64 7.11 146.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <] <3 1.0 NP
H THQT 00.xls\uh:1
Recteted hom locnome dtt provsid by 11 Corprion IT CORPORATION



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and MTBE)

ARCO Service Station 0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Page 3 of 5

Date Well Depthto  Groundwater TPPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved  Purged/
Well Gauged/  Elevation Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE ~— Oxygen  Not Purged
Number  Sampled (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL) {(ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (pph) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppm) (P/NP)
MWw-4 01/31/96 156.53 5.64 150.89 230 23 2.2 3.7 32 NA NM
MW-4 04/10/96 156.53 6.66 149.87 7,300 1,600 350 350 830 NA NM
Mw-4 07/16/96 156.53 7.73 148.80 3,600 1,i00 160 240 520 150 NM
MW-4 10/14/96 156.53 8.55 147.98 4,500 360 72 160 340 <62 NM
MW-4 03/27/97 156.53 7.15 149.38 25,000 5,200 760 850 2,600 <250 NM
MW-4 05/27/197 156.53 7.75 148.78 Not Sampled: Well Sampied Semiannually
MW-4 08/12/97 156.53 846 148.07 4,800 950 40 140 210 170 NM
MW-4 11717197 156.53 824 148.29 Not Sampled: Well Sampied Semiannually
MW-4 03/16/98 156.53 5.32 151.21 <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <3 1.5 P
MW-4 05/12/98 156.53 6.38 150.15 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Semiannually
MW-4 07/27/98 156.53 7.36 149.17 21,000 6,100 390 810 1,600 <300 0.5 NP
MW-4 * 10/15/98 156.33 8.30 148.23 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Semiannually
MW-4 * (2/18/99 156.53 4.39 152.14 Not Sampled
MW-4 * 05/24/99 156.53 7.45 149.08 18,000 5,600 350 410 1,300 <300 1.0 NP
MW-4 * 08/27/99 156.53 8.07 148.46 12,000 3,260 17¢ 490 810 65 1.32 NP
MW-4 * 10/26/99 156.53 8.72 147.81 12,000 3,100 130 450 680 12 1.39 NP
MW-4 * 02/03/00 156.53 7.41 149.12 9,300 2,860 96 330 400 73 1.6 NP
MW-3 01/31/96 151.33 8.64 142.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NM
MW-5 04/10/96 151.33 N/A - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 NA NM
MW-5 07/16/96 151.33 8.15 143.18 <50 0.79 1.3 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 NM
MW-5 10/14/96 151.33 7.92 143.41 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <Q.5 <2.5 NM
MW-5 03/27/97 151.33 7.75 143.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NM
MW-3 05/27/97 151.33 8.16 143.17 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NM
MW-5 08/12/97 151.33 ‘Well Inaccessible
MW-5 11/17/97 151.33 8.75 142.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <2.5 4.0 NP
MW-5 03/16/98 151.33 6.90 144.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 1.5 P
MARCOW3TMQTRLY 0374100 xls\wh: |
I?ilfe\ied frgn? el?ec!roclzaic data pmviczied by IT Corporation IT CORPORATION



Page 4 of 5

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and MTBE)

ARCO Service Station 0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Date Well Depthto  Groundwater TPPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved Purged/
Well Gauged/  Elevation Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes  MTBE Oxygen  Not Purged

Number  Sampled (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppm) (P/NP)
MW-5 05/12/98 151.33 7.24 144.09 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 22 p
MW-5 07/27/98 151.33 7.91 143.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 1.3 P
MW-5 10/15/98 151.33 8.31 143.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <3 3.0 P
MW-5 02/18/99 151.33 7.25 144.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 2.0 P
MW-5 05/24/99 151.33 7.52 14381 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <3 2.0 NP
MW-5 08/27/99 151.33 8.31 143.02 <30 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 228 P
MW-5 10/26/99 151.33 8.61 142.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <] <3 1.99 P
MW-5 02/03/00 151.33 10.09 141.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l <3 1.0 NP
MW-6 01/31/96 153.84 5.15 148.69 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually

MW-6 04/10/96 153.84 4.58 14926 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually

MW-6 07/16/96 153.84 4.96 148.88 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 150 NM

MW-6 10/14/96 153.84 6.15 147.69 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually

MW-6 03/27/97 153.84 4.40 149.44 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually

MW-6 05/27/97 153.84 4.90 148.94 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually

MW-6 08/12/97 153.84 5.43 148.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0Q.5 39 NM

MW-6 11/17/97 153.84 5.87 147.97 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually

MW-6 03/16/98 153.84 4.52 149.32 Not Sampled; Well Sampled Annually

MW-6 05/12/98 153.84 4.42 149.42 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually

MW-6 07/27/98 153.84 4,75 149.09 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 18 0.9 P
MW-6 10/15/98 153.84 5.75 148.09 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually

MW-6 02/18/99 153.84 3.93 149.91 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually

MW-6 05/24/99 153.84 4.32 149,52 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 6 2.0 NP
MW-6 08/27/99 153.84 5.72 148.12 <50 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 & 1.02 NP
MW-6 10/26/99 153.34 5.94 147.90 Not Sampled: Well Sampled Annually 2.51

MW-6 02/03/00 153.84 5.44 1438.40 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <l <3 1.0 NP

OAKASAARCOWTAQTREY\0374q100.x1s\uh: ]
Recreated from electroni¢ data provided by IT Corporation IT CORPORATION



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and MTBE)

ARGCO Service Station 0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Page 5 of 5

Date Well Depthto  Groundwater TPPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved  Purged/
Well Gauged/  Elevation Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTRE Oxygen  Not Purged
Number  Sampled (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppm) (P/NP)
MSL = Mean sea level.
TOC = Top of casing.
TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons by modefied EPA method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes by EPA method 8021B. (EPA method 8020 prior to 10/26/99).
MTBE = Methyl tert -Buty] Ether by EPA method 8021B. (EPA method 8020 prior to 10/26/99).
ppb = Parts per billion.
PP = Parts per million.
< = Less than laboratory detection limut stated to the right.
NA = Not analyzed.
NM = Not measured.
N/A =Not avaiiable.
* = ORCs instailed in well MW-3 beginning 11/14/95 and i well MW-4 beginning 09/29/98. Please refer to Appendix D for details.

CAKMAARCOWI7T4QTRLY0374q100.x1s\uh: |
Recreated from electronic data provided by IT Corporation

IT CORPORATION



Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station 0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
01-31-96 Southwest 0.04
04-10-96 Southwest 0.04
07-16-96 Southwest 0.03
10-14-96 Southwest 0.03
03-27-97 Southwest 0.04
05-27-97 Southwest 0.03
08-12-97 Southwest 0.04
11-17-97 Southwest 0.03
03-16-98 Southwest 0.03
05-12-98 Southwest 0.04
07-27-98 Southwest 0.04
10-15-98 Southwest 0.02
02-18-99 Southwest 0.05
05-24-99 Southwest 0.03
08-27-99 Southwest 0.03
10-26-99 Southwest 0.03
02-03-06 Southwest 0.047

OAKASMRCOWITAQTRLY0374q100.x1swh: ]
Recreated from clectronic data provided by 1T Corporation. IT CORPORATION



Intrinsic Bioremediation Evaluation and Enhancement Data

Table D-1

ARCO Service Station 0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Page 1 of 3

Field Analyses

Eaboratory Analyses

Nitrate Nitrite
Groundwater Ferrous Total Carbon as as TPHas  Total
Date Temperature pH  Conductivity D.O. Iron Alkalinity B.O.D. Dioxide C.O.D. Methane Nitrate Nitrite Sulfate Gasoline BTEX
Well  Sampled (deg F} (units) (umhos) (mg/l) (mg/l) [(mgCaCO3/L) (mgl) (mg/l) (mgl) (%) (mg/h) (mg/l) (mg/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) |
MW-3 11/14/95 ** 65.5* 6.76* 508* 7.17 N/A NS NS NS NS NS 6.6 <i.¢ NS 140 46
MW-3 06/06/96 ** 66.2 7.38 700 12.28 N/A NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 84t 547
MW-3 07/16/96 67.8 7.08 1,010 8.73 0.0 280 1.8 270 44 <0.020 <1.0 NS 78 <50 2.2
MW.-3 01/21/97 ** 59 N/A N/A 11.15 0.5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-3 08/12/97 ** 74.4 6.65 600 6.7 1.6 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A, N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-3 11/17/97 N/A N/A N/A 12.0 0.2 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-3 (3/16/98 68.5 7.75 806 4.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND
MW-3 05/12/98 NM NM NM NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-3 (7/27/98 68.1 6.81 904 1.7 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 74 ND
MW.3 09/29/98 **|ORC installed
MW-3 10/15/98 NM NM NM NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-3 02/18/99 NM NM NM NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-3  05/24/99 66.2 7.24 799 6.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND
MW-3 07/26/99 **|ORC installed
MW-3 08/27/99 69.0 7.97 782 16.57 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND
MW-3  10/26/99 66.5 5.93 794 14.86 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND
MW-3  02/03/00 62.0 742 1,877 1.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND
MW-4 07/16/96 €9.5 6.72 1,370 3.20 420 420 NS 470 NS 0.11 <L0 NS 18 5,600 2,020
MW-4 03/16/98 66.2 6.89 1,411 1.50 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND
MW-4 05/12/98 NM NM NM NM N/A NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MwW-4 07/27/98 T0.5 6.34 1,434 0.5 N/A N/A N/A N/A NA N/A WA N/A N/A 21,000 8,500
MW-4  (09/29/98 *#*JORC installed
MW-4  10/15/98 NM NM NM NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-4 02/18/99 NM NM NM NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-4  05/24/99 67.6 6.72 1,509 1.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 18,000 7,660
MW-4 07/26/89 **]ORC installed
WSAARCOVZTAQTRLYW374q1 00.x1s\uh: 1
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Table D-1

Intrinsic Bioremediation Evaluation and Enhancement Data

ARCO Service Station 0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Page 2 of 3

Field Analyses

Laboratory Analyses

Nitrate  Nitrite

Groundwater Ferrous Total Carbon as as TPHas  Total

Date Temperature pH  Conductivity D.O. Iron Alkalinity B.O.D. Dioxide C.0.D. Methane Nitrate Nitrite Sulfate Gasoline BTEX

Well  Sampled {degF)  (units)  (umhos) (mg/L) (mg/L) |(mg CaCO3/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/l) (%)  (mg/l) (mg/L) (mg/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L)
MW-4 08/27/99 70.5 7.09 1,469 1.32 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A NA WA 12000 4,670
MW-4  10/26/99 66.8 7.05 1,565 1.39 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A NA WA 12,000 4360
MW-4  02/03/00 o4.1 727 1,506 1.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A WA NA 0 NA 9,300 3,626
MW-5 07/16/96 704 6.85 690 6.80 0.0 170 NS 180 NS  <0.020 <1.0 NS 35 <50 1.1
MW-5 03/16/98 69.5 7.19 584 1.5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  NA N/A  NA ND ND
MW-3  05/12/98 65.9 7.04 619 22 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  NA NA  NA ND ND
MW-5 07/27/98 73.6 7.39 569 1.3 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A NA NA NA N/A ND ND
MW-5  10/15/98 65.8 6.588 626 3.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  NA ND 0.6
MW-5 02/18/99 63.4 6.98 616 2.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  NA N/A  NA ND ND
MW-3  05/24/99 66.7 670 591 2.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND
MW-5 08/27/99 72.6 7.10 624 2.28 N/A N/A ‘N/A N/A N/A NA NA NA NA ND ND
MW-5 10/26/99 70.4 5.95 601 1.99 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A NA NA NA NA ND ND
MW-5  {2/03/00 62.1 7.31 6,072 1O N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A NA NA NA NA ND ND
MW-6 06/06/96 N/A N/A N/A 3.47 N/A NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-6 03/16/98 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-6  (5/12/98 NM NM NM NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-6 07/27/98 70.3 6.67 638 0.9 N/A N/A N/A N7A N/A NA  NA N/A  NA ND ND
MW-6 10/15/98 NM NM NM NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-6 02/18/99 NM NM NM NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-6  05/24/99 65.5 6.62 713 2.0 N/A NA N/A N/A N/A N/A  N/A N/A  NA ND ND
MW-6  08/27/99 73.0 7.12 589 1.02 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A NA  NA N/A N/A ND ND
MW-6 10/26/99 NM NM NM 2.51 NM NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS
MW-6  02/03/00 61.7 7.32 5,091 1.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A NA NA N/A N/A ND ND
QAK'SAARCONI7TAQTRLY\0374q100 x]s\uh:] [T CORPORATION

Recreated from electronic data provided by I'F Cotporation.




Table D-1
Intrinsic Bioremediation Evaluation and Enhancement Data

ARCOQO Service Station 0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Page 3 of 3

Field Analvses

Laboratory Analyses

Nitrite
as TPH as Total
Nitrite Sulfate Gasoline BTEX

(mg/L) (mg/l) (ug/l) (ug/l)

Nitrate
Groundwater Ferrous Total Carbon as

Date Temperature pH  Conductivity D.O. Iron Alkalinity B.O.D. Dioxide C.0.D. Methane Nitrate
Well  Sampled (degF)  (units) _ (umhos)  (mg/Ll) (mg/L) |(mgCaCO3L) (mg/l) (mg/l) (mg/ll) (%) (mg/L)
D.O. = Dissoived oxygen pe/l = Micrograms per liter
B.O.D = Biochemical oxygen demand NM = not measured
C.0.D = Chemical oxygen demand NS = Not sampled
TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons ND = Not detected
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes N/A =Not available
deg ¥ = Degrees Fahrenheit * Field measurements collected on November 2, 1995,
umhos = Micromhos o ORC installed
mg/L = Milhgrams per liter ¥ From April 10, 1996 groundwater monitoring event,

QAKASAARCOVITAQTRLYW0374q100.xIshuh:1

Recreated from electronic data provided by IT Corporation.
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ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log
02/13/03
EDF 1.2 Ail files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Global ID:
Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
ARCO #374, Oakland, Ca

MLLO341

T0600100106

MLL0341122820021219




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid
MLLO3411228200 MW-3
21218

MLLO3411228200 MW-4
21218

MLLO34112268200 MW-5
21218

Labsampid
MLLO34101

MLLO34102

MLLO34103

MLLOZ2002

2120002831
2120002852
2120002BLK1
21.20002Ms1
2L20002Ms1

————
Mtrx QC Anmcode

w

w

W

wa
wa
waQ

cs

Ccs

cs

NC

BS1
BS2
LB1

M31

SW8021F
SW8021F

SWE021F

SW8021F

SWa021F
SWs021F
SW8E021F
SW8021F
SW8021F

Exmcode
SW5030B

SW5030B

SW50308

SW5030B

SWS030B
SWS030B
SWS5030B
SWS50308
SWS5030B

Logdate
12/08/02

12/06/02

12/06/02

I

I
I
I
11
i

Extdate Anadate Lablotctl Run Sub
S
12/20/02  12/20/02  2L20002 1
12/20/02 12/20/02 2020002 1
12720002 1220402 2020002 1
1220002 12/20/02  2L20002 1
12/20/02 12/20/02 2120002 1
12/20/02 12/20/02  2L20002 1
12/20/02 12/20/02 2120002 1
12/20/02  12/20/02 2120002 1
12/20/02 12/20/02 2020002 1



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

02/13/03

L _ _ ~ - .
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

l There are no ermors in this data file I | I | I |

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

02/13/03

S— . — . ]
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file I 0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

02/13/03
= Emor type Labsampid Qeccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel

Waming: extra parameter 2L20002MS31 MS1 W SWa021F PR 12/20/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2L20002M81 M31 w SWE021F PR 12/20/02 1 GROCBC10
Waming: extra parameter 2020002M3D1 5D W SW8021F PR 12/20/02 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter 2L.20002MsD1 SD1 W SW8021F PR 12/20/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MLLO22002 NC W SWBD21F PR 12/20/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLLO22002 NC W SWe021fF PR 12/20/02 1 GROCEC10
Waming: extra parameter MLLO34101 cs w SWE021F PR 12/20/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLLO34101 CSs w SW8021F PR 12/20/02 1 GROCSBC10
Warning: extra parameter MLLO34101 cs w SWsao21F PR 12/20/02 1 MTBE
Warhing: extra parameter MLLO34102 Ccs W SWa021F PR 12/20/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLLO34102 cs W SWa021F PR 12/20/02 1 GROCEC10
Wanming: extra parameter MLLO34102 cs w SWB8B021F PR 12/20/02 1 MTEBE
Warning: extra parameter MLLO34103 cs W SWB8021F PR 12/20/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLLG34103 (633 W SW8021F PR 12/20/02 1 GROC8C10
Warning: extra parameter MLLO34103 cs w SW8B021F PR 12/20/02 1 MTBE
Warning: axtra parameter 21 20002BLK1 LB1 wa SWB8021F PR 12/20/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2120002BLK1 LB1 Wa SW8021F PR 12/20/02 i GROCSC10
Warning: extra parameter 20L20002BLKA LB WaQ SW8E021F PR 1220102 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 2126002B3%1 B31 WQ SWB021F PR 12/20/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2120002852 BS2 WQ SWB021F PR 12/20/02 1 AAATFBZME
VWarning: extra parameter 2120002882 Bs2 WQ SWS8021F PR 12/20/02 1 GROCEC10

Page: 1




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

02/13/03

i - T — .
Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labqcid

l There are no errors in this data files | | | I

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

02/13/03
— __ B
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Pariabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file 17

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Faailities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 9407865881
Date/Time of Submittal: 2/13/2003 2:49:42 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100106
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title: Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Site #374
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in a3 URSCORP-CAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=468230URSCORP%:2DOAKL, 2/13/2003



y

Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: :;g;fh Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Site

Submittal Date/Time: 2/13/2003 2:50:22 PM

Confirmation
Number: 4744323551

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp folder=746102URSCORP%2DOAKLA 2/13/2003



